
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Monday, 27th March, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
To: 
 
Voting Members: 

Cllr P.J. Cullum (Chairman) 
Cllr Jessica Auton (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr A. Adeola 

Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr A.H. Gani 

Cllr Christine Guinness 
Cllr Sarah Spall 
Cllr Nem Thapa 
Cllr S. Trussler 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
 
Non-Voting Member: 
 

Mr Tom Davies – Independent Member (Audit) 
 
STANDING DEPUTIES 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Mara Makunura 

 
 
Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Committee Administrator, 

Kathy Godden, Democracy and Community, Tel. (01252 398829) or email 
kathy.godden@rushmoor.gov.uk. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 30th January 2023 (copy attached). 
 

2. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS/EXTERNAL AUDIT OPINION - UPDATE 
NO. 5 –  
 
To receive an update from the Interim Executive Head of Finance on the latest 
position regarding the Annual Statement of Accounts and External Audit Opinion for 
2019/20.   
 

3. RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESS 2022/23 – (Pages 7 - 18) 
 
To receive the Assistant Chief Executive’s Report No. ACE2303 (copy attached) 
which provides an update on the on-going development and maintenance of the 
Council’s risk management process over 2022/23. 
 

4. PAY POLICY STATEMENT AND GENDER PAY GAP REPORT – (Pages 19 - 32) 
 
To consider the Executive Director’s Report No. ED2301 (copy attached), which 
seeks approval for the Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23 for recommendation to full 
Council and to note the Gender Pay Gap report. 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATE – (Pages 33 - 38) 
 
To receive the Internal Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2303 (copy attached) which 
provides an update on audit work and outstanding issues. 
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN – (Pages 39 - 46) 
 
To consider the Internal Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2302 (copy attached), 
which sets out the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 for approval. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT MEETINGS 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough by 5.00 pm two working days prior to the meeting. 
 

 
 

----------- 
 



- 1 - 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Monday, 30th January, 2023 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr P.J. Cullum (Chairman) 
Cllr Jessica Auton (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr M.S. Choudhary 

Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr A.H. Gani 

Cllr Christine Guinness 
Cllr Sarah Spall 
Cllr Nem Thapa 
Cllr S. Trussler 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
 

Cllr Mara Makunura (attended the meeting as Standing Deputy) 
 
Non-Voting Member 
 

Mr Tom Davies – Independent Member (Audit) (joined the meeting via Teams) 
 

An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Cllr Ade Adeola. 
 
 

26. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28th November 2022 were agreed and signed 
as a correct record of the proceedings. 
 

27. ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that Cllr Sarah Spall had been absent from 
three consecutive meetings of the Committee held on 26th July, 26th September and 
28th November 2022.  Under the Council’s Standing Orders, Standing Order 4 (5) 
stated that ‘if any Member shall be absent from three consecutive meetings of a 
committee, he or she shall cease to be a Member thereof, unless he or she shall in 
the opinion of the Committee show reasonable grounds for their absence.’ 
 
Cllr Sarah Spall addressed the Committee giving her reasons for non-attendance at 
the meetings.  The Committee respected and understood the reasons given and 
agreed that Cllr Spall should continue to serve as a Member of the Committee. 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



- 2 - 

The Chairman
[...]
apital Strategy for the year 2023/24 to 2025/26, 
including the Prudential Indicators for capital finance for 2023/24.   The Report gave 
a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury 
management activity contributed to the provision of local public services, along with 
an overview of how associated risk was managed and the implications for future 
financial sustainability.  The Strategy had been written in accordance with the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management, the CIPFA Prudential Code and Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government guidance on local government investment.   

Page 2



- 3 - 

 
The Committee was advised that decisions made during the year on capital and 
treasury management would have financial consequences for the Authority for many 
years into the future.  They were therefore subject to both a national regulatory 
framework and to local policy framework, which were summarised in the report.   
 
During discussion, a question was raised on liability benchmarking.  The Executive 
Head of Finance undertook to provide a written response to the Committee on this.   
 
The Committee  
 
(i) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that the Capital Strategy for 2023/24 to 

2024/25 and Prudential Indicators for 2023/24 (subject to (ii) below) and as 
set out in the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN2303 be approved; 
and 
 

(ii) RESOLVED that the Prudential Indicators for 2023/24 be reviewed by the 
Council’s treasury management advisors (Arlingclose) for completeness with 
any update to be included in the report to the Council on 23rd February 2023. 

 
30. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ANNUAL NON-

TREASURY INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2023/24 
 
The Committee considered the Executive Head of Finance Report No. FIN2302 
which set out the proposed Treasury Management Strategy and Non-Treasury 
Management Strategy for the year 2023-24, including the borrowing and investment 
strategies and treasury management indicators for capital finance for 2023-24 and 
the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement.   
 
Treasury risk management at the Council was conducted within the framework of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Management in the Public 
Services: Code of Practice 2021 Edition (the CIPFA Code), which required approval 
of a treasury management strategy before the start of each financial year.  The 
Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN2302 fulfilled the Council’s legal 
obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code.   
The CIPFA Code also required the Authority to have a separate Non-Treasury 
Investment Strategy (as set out in Appendix 2 to the report) which had to be 
approved before April 2023.  Local authorities were also required by regulation to 
have regard to the provisions of the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities (Prudential Code) 2021. 
 
The report set out the purpose, functions and activities of the treasury management 
operation and the non-treasury investment management operations and set out the 
Treasury Management Strategy, Annual Borrowing Strategy and Annual Treasury 
Management Investment Strategy (Appendix 1), Non-Treasury Investment Strategy 
(Appendix 2) and the Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement 
(Appendix 3).  These policies and parameters provided an approved framework 
within which officers undertook the day-to-day capital, treasury and non-treasury 
investment activities.   
 

Page 3



- 4 - 

Following discussion on the report, the Executive Head of Finance undertook to 
provide a written briefing for the Committee on the issues covered, including liability 
benchmarking, liquidity, rates of return received (Appendix 2, 9.4) and business 
models.   
 
The Committee  
 
(i) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that 
 

(a) the Treasury Management Strategy 2023-24 and Annual Borrowing 
Strategy 2023-24 (as set out in Appendix 1 to the Executive Head of 
Finance Report No. FIN2302) be approved; 

 
(b) the Annual Non-Treasury Investment Strategy 2023-24 (set out in 

Appendix 2) be approved; and 
 
(c) the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement (set out in Appendix 

3) be approved; and 
 

(ii) RESOLVED: That the Prudential Indicators for 2023-24 be reviewed by the 
Council’s treasury management advisors – Arlingclose – for completeness 
with any update to be included in the report to the Council on 17th February 
2023. 
 

31. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS/EXTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2019/20 - 
UPDATE NO. 4 
 
The Executive Head of Finance provided an update to the Committee on the current 
position regarding the Annual Statement of Accounts and External Auditor’s Opinion 
for 2019/20.  It was noted that the Council’s external auditor (EY) had agreed the 
Statement of Accounts and would be given two supporting documents (Cash Flow 
Statement and Going Concern Note) by the end of that week.  As previously 
delegated, the Statement of Accounts would be signed off by the Chairman and 
Chief Executive as soon as was practicable in order to allow EY to produce its Audit 
Opinion for 2019/20.   
 
The Committee was advised that as much as possible was being done to avoid 
duplication of work for the audit of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts and it was 
therefore hoped that work would then progress quickly on the audit by EY.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the update be noted. 
 

32. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT UPDATE 
 
The Committee received the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD2301 which provided: 
an update of the work completed since the previous meeting in November 2022; a 
progress update on the 2022/23 Audit Plan; a schedule of work to be delivered 
during Quarter 4; and, an update on the outstanding audit issues.   
 

Page 4



- 5 - 

The Audit Manager apprised the Committee on the number of finalised audit reviews.  
The Committee also noted that, of t
[...]
dget, the number of standing deputies 
appointed to Committees and public speaking at the Development Management 
Committee) had been considered and supported by the Constitution Working Group 
at its meeting in December 2022.   The Working Group had been appointed by the 
Committee and had been attended by Councillors P.J. Cullum, Sue Carter, Christine 
Guinness and S. Trussler. 
 
Following discussion, it was agreed to raise the issues of Deputy Leaders of the 
Council and Cabinet Champions at a future meeting of the Constitution Working 
Group.   
 
The Committee  

Page 5



- 6 - 

 
(i) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that a revised and updated Constitution 

be adopted, as set out in the Corporate Manager – Democracy Report No. 
DEM2302; and 
 

(ii) RESOLVED that any further minor amendments required to finalise the report 
to the Council be agreed by the Executive Director and Corporate Manager – 
Democracy in consultation with the Chairman. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.15 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR P.J. CULLUM (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 

------------

Page 6



  

  
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE             
27 MARCH 2023                         

ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
KEY DECISION? NO                          REPORT NO. ACE2203 

 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESS 2022/23 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This paper updates Members of the Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee on the ongoing development and maintenance of the Council’s risk 
management process over 2022/23.   
 
CGAS Members are asked to note this report.  
 

 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1 The Constitution states that one of the roles of the Corporate Governance, 

Audit and Standards Committee (CGAS) is to “provide independent 
assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework”. Specifically 
in relation to risk management, the Constitution states that CGAS should 
“monitor the effective development of risk management in the Council”.  
  

1.2 This report provides an update to CGAS Members on risk management 
activity that has taken place over the course of 2022/23 in line with 
arrangements set out in the Council’s Risk Management Policy, which is 
attached as Appendix A.  
 

1.3 2022/23 has been a period of significant turmoil and uncertainty across a 
broad range of economic, social and political matters. With the volatility of the 
energy markets, the costs of living rises, continued pressure on the NHS and 
unprecedented inflationary increases, it is important to recognise the role that 
the Council’s risk management process has played in recognising the 
potential impacts and appropriately mitigating against them.  
 

1.4 The risk management process will continue to play an important role in the 
Council meeting its key objectives as existing risks continue to develop during 
2023/24, such as extreme weather events due to climate change, ongoing 
budgetary pressures and supply chain disruption. New risks continue to be 
identified as part of the Council’s horizon scanning process, giving us the time 
to fully consider the action required to limit the impact, one example of this is 
the introduction of new legislation and legal duties, such as the proposals 
being drafted to deliver Martyn’s Law, with a draft Bill expected in Spring 
2023. 

 
 
 
 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



  

 
2. Council’s Risk Management Policy 
 
2.1  The Council has continued its work to embed risk management within the 

organisation and streamline the processes in place. The Council’s risk 
registers were moved onto an MS Lists based system located on 
Sharepoint in 2022, with the first risk register published in this format in 
July 2022. This greatly improves efficiency and also allows the risk 
registers to be easily interrogated in a live format at any time by key 
personnel, such as Audit and the Corporate Risk Manager. 

 
2.2  The Council’s risk management policy and arrangements continue to be 

reviewed and developed in order to remain effective and to provide 
continual improvement. The last revision was published in November 2021 
and is attached. A new, updated draft is expected to be published in Q1 
2023/24, amongst other updates this will incorporate improvements in the 
way that the Council carries out its annual PESTLE analysis and 
determines its risk appetite. 

 
3.       Risk management in 2022/23  
 
3.1  As set out in the risk management policy, reports on risk have been 

presented to the Council’s Corporate Management Team on a minimum 
quarterly basis and presented to Cabinet alongside the quarterly 
performance reports. In addition, risk is discussed with greater frequency 
outside these meetings, with regular discussions and risk register reviews 
taking place across projects and programmes. 

 
3.2  In addition to activity taking place in line with the risk management policy, 

work has continued in response to the internal audit of risk management 
that concluded in February 2022. Of the 6 actions identified, the final 
outstanding item will be addressed as soon as possible in 2023/24. This 
will be to develop an effective way to establish a high level risk appetite 
policy (or policies), in addition to risk appetite being determined on a risk 
by risk basis.  

 
4.    Conclusion 
 
4.1 CGAS is asked to note this report which summarises how risk has been 

managed across the Council in 2022/23.  
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 
Appendix A – Risk Management Policy  
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Rachel Barker, Assistant Chief Executive – 07771 540950 
rachel.barker@rushmoor.gov.uk   
 
Roger Sanders, Corporate Risk Manager – 01252 398809, 
roger.sanders@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Page 8

about:blank
about:blank


 

1 

 

Rushmoor Borough Council 
Corporate Risk Management Policy and Procedures 

V1.3 05/11/21 
 

1. Introduction and Overview 
 

This document describes Rushmoor Borough Council’s policy and procedures for the 
assessment and management of risk. 
 
What is Risk? 
Risk c
[...]
ear.  This report seeks approval for a statement 
covering 2023/24.  
 
Under the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 
2017, the council are required to publish gender pay gap calculations annually.  This 
information is for noting.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Council be recommended to agree the Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24 as set 
out in Appendix A   
 

 
1. BACKGROUND & INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 Under the Localism Act 2011, the Council is required to consider and approve 

a pay policy statement for the financial year.  The Council’s pay policy 
statement for 2023/24 is set out in Appendix A.  

 
1.2 The Act sets out a clear expression of the Government’s desire that taxpayers 

can access information about how public money is spent on their behalf. It 
translates this into a requirement for improved transparency over both senior 
council officers pay and that of the lowest paid employees. To support this, the 
Act requires publication of an annual pay policy statement.  
  

1.3 The Act sets out specific information that must be included in the Pay Policy 
Statement as follows: 
 

• the pay framework, level and elements of remuneration for Chief Officers 

• the pay framework and remuneration of the ‘lowest paid’ employees  

• the relationship between the remuneration of the Chief Officer and other 
officers 

• other policies relating to specific aspects and elements of remuneration 
such as pay increases, other allowances or payments, pension and 
termination payments. 

 

Page 19

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



1.4 Under the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) 
Regulations 2017, the council are required to publish gender pay gap 
calculations annually.  The Council’s Gender Pay Gap Report is set out in 
Appendix B.   
  

2. DETAILS OF THE PAY POLICY STATEMENT  
 

2.1 The Pay Policy Statement contains two main components.  It sets out the 
framework within which pay is determined in Rushmoor Borough Council and it 
provides an analysis comparing the remuneration of the Chief Executive with 
other employees of the authority.   
 

2.2 The comparisons included within the paper, look at the ratio between the Chief 
Executive and the full-time equivalent salary for a permanent member of staff 
employed in the lowest grade within the structure. The ratio for 2023/24 is 6.1:1,  
 

2.3 The second ratio included within the analysis, looks at the relationship between 
the median remuneration of all staff compared to the Chief Executive. The ratio 
for 2023/24 is 3.5:1, this is a slight change to last year when it was 3.7:1.   
 

2.4 The recommendation of the Hutton Report (2010) is that public sector 
organisations should comply with a maximum multiple of 20:1. Rushmoor is 
well within this multiple. 
 

3. DETAILS OF THE GENDER PAY GAP REPORT 
 
3.1 The Gender Pay Gap Report contains the following: Gender Pay Gap (mean 

and median values), Gender Bonus Gap (mean and median values), Proportion 
of men and women receiving bonuses, proportion of men and woman in each 
quartile of the organisations pay structure.  The council does not pay Bonus 
payments and therefore there is nothing to report in those categories. 
  

3.2 The mean gender pay gap equates to 13.8 % with the female average salary 
being lower than the male average salary. The gap has increased from 11.7% 
in the previous year.  

 
3.3 The median gender pay gap equates to 10.9% with the female median rate 

being lower than the male median rate. The gap has decreased slightly from 
11.3% reported in the previous year.  
 

3.4 The proportion of men and women in each quartile has changed slightly in all 
however the greatest percentage changes are in the mid upper quartile and the 
upper quartile where there has been a decrease in the proportion of women on 
the previous year.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 
 

CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author: Principal HR Officer, Estelle Rigby (estelle.rigby@rushmoor.gov.uk) 
 
E
[...]
 2023 are as follows: 
 
Lowest: £20,812 
Median £36,298  
Highest £127,849    
 
By simply taking the salary of those permanently appointed employees paid on the 
lowest grade of the council’s pay structure and comparing this with the Chief Executive 
a pay ratio of 1:6.1 emerges.  This is a slight reduction on the previous year’s ratio which 
was 1:6.7.  
 
The Hutton Report (2010) that looked at the relationship between pay levels in the 
public sector recommended that organisations should comply with a maximum pay 
multiple of 1:20.  Rushmoor is well below that ratio. 
 
An alternative approach would be to compare the Chief Executive’s salary against the 
median salary.  This equates to a ratio of 1:3.5 which is a slight reduction to the 1:3.7 
ratio, which was previously reported.    
 
There has been no significant movement over the last 12 months. These results indicate 
that there is no cause for concern regarding the ratio between the pay rates for staff 
and the Chief Executive.  

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B 

 

Rushmoor Borough Council Gender Pay Gap Report 2022   

 
Background 
 
The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017, 
requires employers with 250 or more employees to publish statutory gender pay gap 
calculations annually. This includes the following:  
 

• Gender pay gap (mean and median values)  

• Gender bonus gap (mean and median values)  

• Proportion of men and women receiving bonuses  

• Proportion of men and women in each quartile of the organisation’s pay structure.  
 
The Council is required to publish this data on it’s website and the governments 
dedicated page for Gender Pay Gap reporting  - https://gender-pay-
gap.service.gov.uk.  The report must be published by 30th  March 2023.  
 
The legislation requires the organisation to choose a ‘snapshot’ data and base the 
Gender Pay Report on all relevant employees employed at that date. Rushmoor 
Borough Council
[...]
AL AUDIT – AUDIT UPDATE 
 

SUMMARY: 

This report describes: 

• The work completed by Internal Audit since the last report;  

• A progress update on the 2022/23 Audit Plan; and 

• An update on outstanding audit issues. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Members are requested to: 

i. Note the audit work completed since the last update. 
ii. Note the outstanding audit issues. 

 

 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1 This report is to provide Members with: 

• An overview of the work completed since the update provided to the 

Committee in January 2023; 

• A progress update on the 2022/23 Audit Plan; and 

• An update on the outstanding audit issues, highlighting any significant 

risk exposures or control issues. 
 

2 Audit Work Completed                                                                

2.1 The table below provides an overview of the assurance opinion, given to the 

completed audit since the last update: 
 

Audit Title Assurance 

Opinion 

Recommendations by Priority 

High Medium Low 

2022/23 Internal Audit Plan 

Alderwood follow 

up 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Procurement Limited 4 8 4 

Cash Receipting  Reasonable 1 3 1 

Taxi Licensing 

follow up 

Substantial 0 1 2 

 

 

 

Page 33

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



  

Page 2 of 5 
 

 

 

2.2 Below is a summary of the key findings from the audits.  
 

 Alderwood Follow up 

 Majority of the recommendations made are no longer viable to implement, due 

to the change in circumstances since the audit recommendations were 

agreed, whereby the facility has been transferred to the school and no longer 

the control of the Council.  

A project group, formulated of relevant officers, including Internal Audit, are 

overseeing the transfer of the facility to the school and ensuring that 

necessary governance and controls are in place. The transfer was finalised on 

the 1st March 2023. 

 Procurement 

The procurement service has been run via a service level agreement (SLA) 

with Portsmouth City Council (PCC) since October 202
[...]
1 below. 

This will allow Internal Audit to react more effectively to the needs of the Council 

when required throughout the year providing a more agile plan to meet changes 

in the auditable environment.  
 

 Communication and monitoring of the Plan 
 

 Table 1 
Date Meeting Report Details 

6 March 2023 CGG Internal Audit 
Plan 
 
 
 
Audit Update 

• Present the audit plan for 
2023/24 

• Set the work for quarter 1 & 
quarter 2 (subject to change if 
required for the needs of the 
organisation.) 
 

• Report on the work carried out 
to date. 

14 March 2023 ELT 

27 March 2023 CGAS 
Committee 

2 May 2023 CGG Internal Audit 
Assurance 
Opinion 
 
 
 
 
 
Yearend update 
report 
 
 
Annual 
Governance 

• Present the audit opinion for 
2022/23 

• Present compliance towards 
the PSIAS and plan of work 
towards the standards in 
2023/24. 
 

• An overview of the work 
completed in 2022/23. Including 
an update on audits not 
reported in March. 
 

• Present the AGS and update to 
the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance 

9 May 2023 ELT 

25 May 2023 CGAS 
Committee 

Page 41



Page 4 of 7 
 

Statement and 
The 
Local Code of 
Corporate 
Governance 
 

 

4 September 
2023 

CGG Internal Audit 
update 

• Report on the work carried out 
to date.  

• Report any changes required to 
the plan.  

• Set the work for quarter 3. 

12 September 
2023 

ELT 

27 September 
2023  

CGAS 
Committee 

30 October 
2023 

CGG AGS update on 
actions 
 
 
Update on 
recommendations 

• Report on the work carried out 
to date towards the actions 
defined within the AGS  
 

• Report on the implementation 
of recommendations to date. 

7 November 
2023 

ELT 

22 November 
2023  

CGAS 
Committee 

8 January 
2024 

CGG Internal Audit 
update 

• Report on the work carried out 
to date. 

• Report any changes required to 
the audit plan. 

• Set the work for quarter 4. 
 

16 January 
2024 

ELT 

31 January 
2024  

CGAS 
Committee 

4 March 2024 CGG Internal Audit 
Plan  
 
 
 
 
 
Internal Audit 
update 

• Present the audit plan for 
2024/25 

• Set the work for quarter 1 & 
quarter 2 (subject to change if 
required for the needs of the 
organisation.) 
 

• Report on the work carried out 
to date. 
 

12 March 2024 ELT 

20 March 2024  CGAS 
Committee 

 

4 Resources 
 

4.1 The resources and service deliverables within the Internal audit service has 

been reviewed along with the Investigations service. As a result, the two 

services will now be combined to provide and Audit and Investigation service, 

whilst providing a saving to the Council the level of deliverables will not be 

reduced. The combined role provides more resilience for the deliverability of 

the audit plan, whilst still taking measures to protect the public purse. 

 

4.2 The level of resources required to deliver the audit plan and the Council’s 

current investigation workload has been determined. Within the financial year 

there will be a period where officers are not in post. However, arrangements 

will be put in place for contractors to cover the work required during this period 

until permanent resources are in place.  

 

 

 

 

Page 42



Page 5 of 7 
 

5 2023/24 Audit Plan 
 

5.1 The first six months’ work, as set out in Appendix A, has been selected from 

the higher risk areas. The list of audits is subject to review due to the changing 

needs of the organisation or resource availability. An update will be provided at 

the Committee meeting in September. 
 

 

AUTHOR: Nikki Fleming, Audit Manager 

  01252 398810 

  nikki.fleming@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
 

HEAD OF SERVICE: Simon Little, Interim Executive Head of Finance 

     01252 398440 

     simon.little@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Page 43

mailto:nikki.fleming@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:simon.little@rushmoor.gov.uk


Page 6 of 7 
 

Appendix A 

Table of Audit expected deliverables for Quarters 1 & 2  
NB: Timing of audits may differ once confirmed with services and contract auditor availability

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE, AUDIT 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Monday, 27th March, 2023 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr P.J. Cullum (Chairman) 
Cllr Jessica Auton (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr A. Adeola 

Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Cllr K. Dibble 

Cllr Christine Guinness 
Cllr Sarah Spall 
Cllr Nem Thapa 
Cllr S. Trussler 

Cllr Jacqui Vosper 
 

Cllr Mara Makunura attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Mr T. Davies – Independent Member (Audit) (Attended remotely via Teams) 
 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr A.H. Gani. 
 
 

35. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30th January 2023 were agreed and signed as a 
correct record of the proceedings.   
 

36. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS/EXTERNAL AUDIT OPINION - UPDATE 
NO. 5 
 
The Chairman welcomed Maria Grindley from the Council’s external auditor, EY, 
who joined the meeting remotely via Microsoft Teams.   
  
The Interim Executive Head of Finance, Mr Simon Little, advised the Committee that 
there had been a meeting with EY that morning and he was pleased to report that 
the Council had now been given a true, fair and clean audit for 2019/20.  In front of 
the Committee, the Chairman and the Interim Executive Head of Finance then 
signed a Letter of Representation which would be sent to the external auditors that 
evening, which would enable EY to issue its statement the following day.    



- 2 - 

 
Mr Little advised the Committee that discussions would be held with EY to progress 
the next stages for the 2020/21 and 2021/22 audits.  The Committee noted the 
improvements that had been made to systems and processes which would put the 
Council in a better position to progress audit matters more efficiently going forward.  
It was hoped that the 2020/21 audit would be completed by March 2024 and the 
Committee would receive regular updates on progress.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the update be noted. 
   

37. RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESS 2022/23 
 
The Committee received the Assistant Chief Executive Report No. ACE2303, which 
provided an update on the ongoing development and maintenance of the Council’s 
risk management process over 2022/23.   
 
It was noted that the Council had continued to embed risk management within the 
organisation and streamline the processes in place.  The Council’s risk registers had 
been moved onto a MS Lists based system which had improved efficiency and 
allowed the risk registers to be easily interrogated in a live format at any time.   The 
Risk Management Policy and arrangements continued to be reviewed and 
developed in order to remain effective and to provide continual improvement.  The 
last revision had been published in November 2021 and was set out in the Report.  
An updated draft was expected to be published in Quarter 1 of the 2023/24 municipal 
year. 
 
The Committee also noted that reports on risk had been presented to the Corporate 
Management Team on a minimum quarterly basis and also to the Cabinet alongside 
quarterly performance reports.  In addition, risk was discussed with greater 
frequency outside these meetings, with regular discussions and risk register reviews 
taking place across projects and programmes.    
 
An internal audit of risk management had concluded in February 2022 and, of the six 
actions identified, the final outstanding item would be addressed as soon as possible 
in 2023/24.  This would be to develop an effective way to establish a high level risk 
appetite policy (or policies), in addition to risk appetite being determined on a risk by 
risk basis.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Assistant Chief Executive Report No. ACE2303 be noted. 
 

38. PAY POLICY STATEMENT AND GENDER PAY GAP REPORT 
 
The Committee considered the Executive Director Report No. ED2301, which sought 
approval for a Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24, as set out in the Report.  The Pay 
Policy Statement set out the framework within which pay was determined within the 
Council and provided an analysis comparing the remuneration of the Chief Executive 
with other employees of the Authority.   The Report also set out the calculations of 
the gender pay gap, which the Council was required to publish annually under the 
Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities Regulations 2017). 
 



- 3 - 

The Committee noted that the comparisons looked at the ratio between the Chief 
Executive and the full-time equivalent salary for a permanent member of staff 
employed in the lowest grade within the structure.  The ratio for 2023/24 was 6.1:1. 
The second ratio included within the analysis looked at the relationship between the 
median remuneration of all staff compared to the Chief Executive.  It was noted that 
the ratio for 2023/24 was 3.5:1 which represented  a slight change to the previous 
year when it had been 3.7:1. 
 
The Committee noted that mean gender pay gap equated to 13.8% with the female 
average salary being lower than the male average salary.  The gap had increased 
from 11.7% in 2022/23.  The median gender pay gap equated to 10.9% with the 
female median rate being lower than the male median rate.  The gap had increased  
slightly from 11.3% in the previous year. 
 
The Committee 
 
(i) RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to the Pay 

Policy Statement 2023/24, as set out in the Executive Director Report No. 
ED2301; and 
 

(ii) RESOLVED that the Gender Pay Gap report, as set out in the Report, be 
noted. 

 
39. INTERNAL AUDIT - UPDATE 

 
The Committee received the Audit Manager Report No. AUD2303 which provided 
Members with an overview of the work completed since the previous update in 
January 2023, a progress update on the 2022/23 Audit Plan and an update on the 
outstanding audit issues, highlighting any significant risk exposures or control issues. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Audit Manager Report No. AUD2303 be noted. 
 

40. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN 
 
The Committee considered the Audit Manager Report No. AUD2302 which set out 
the Audit Plan for 2023/24 for approval.   
 
The Report advised the Committee of the methodology for compiling audit coverage, 
including: the Audit Risk Universe; Audit Risk Criteria; input from Heads of Service; 
developing the Audit Plan; and, communication and monitoring of the Plan. 
 
It was noted that the resources and service deliverables within the Internal Audit 
Service had been reviewed along with the Investigations Service.  As a result, the 
two services would be combined to provide an Audit and Investigation Service.  
Whilst providing a saving to the Council, it was noted that the level of deliverables 
would not be reduced.  It was felt that the combined role would provide more 
resilience for the deliverability of the Audit Plan, whilst still taking measures to protect 
the public purse.   The level of resources required to deliver the Audit Plan and the 
Council’s current investigation workload had been determined.   Within the 2023/24 
financial year it was noted that there would be a period where officers would not be 



- 4 - 

in post.  However, arrangements would be put in place for contractors to cover the 
work required during this period until permanent resources were in place.    
 
The Report set out the first six months’ work of the 2023/24 Audit Plan, which had 
been selected from the higher risk areas.  The list of audits was subject to review 
due to the changing needs of the organisation or resource availability.  An update 
would be provided at the September Committee meeting. 
 
During discussion, the Council’s Independent Member (Audit), Mr. T. Davies, 
commended the Audit Plan to the Committee.   
 
RESOLVED:  That approval be given to the Audit Manager Report No. AUD2302. 
   
 
The meeting closed at 8.07 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR P.J. CULLUM (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 

------------


